

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
6/2/2020 10:40 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 98296-1

---

GERRI S. COOGAN, the spouse of JERRY D. COOGAN, deceased, and  
JAMES P. SPURGETIS, solely in his capacity as the Personal  
Representative of the Estate of JERRY D. COOGAN, Deceased,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY and NATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE  
PARTS ASSOCIATION a.k.a. NAPA,

*Respondents,*

and

BORG-WARNER MORSE TEC INC. (sued individually and as  
successor-in-interest to BORG-WARNER CORPORATION);  
CATERPILLAR GLOBAL MINING, LLC (sued individually and as a  
successor-in-interest to BUCYRUS INTERNATIONAL  
f/k/a BUCYRUS-ERIE CO.); CERTAINTED CORPORATION;  
DANA COMPANIES LLC (sued individually and as successor-in-interest  
to VICTOR GASKET MANUFACTURING COMPANY); DEERE &  
COMPANY d/b/a JOHN DEERE; FMC CORPORATION (d/b/a  
LINKBELT  
Cranes and Heavy Construction Equipment); FORMOSA  
PLASTICS CORPORATION U.S.A. (sued individually and as parent,  
alter ego and successor-in-interest to J-M MANUFACTURING  
COMPANY and to JM AIC PIPE CORPORATION);  
HOLLIN GSWORTH & VOSE COMPANY; HONEYWELL  
INTERNATIONAL, INC. f/k/a ALLIED-SIGNAL, INC. (sued  
individually and as successor-in-interest to BENDIX CORPORATION);  
J-M MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC. (sued individually and as  
parent and alter ego to J-M A/C PIPE CORPORATION); KAISER  
GYPSUM COMPANY, INC.; LINK-BELT CONSTRUCTION  
EQUIPMENT COMPANY, LP., LLLP; NORTHWEST DRYER &

MACHINERY CO.; OFFICEMAX, INC. (f/k/a BOISE CASCADE CORPORATION); PARKER-HANNIFIN CORPORATION; PNEUMO ABEX LLC (sued as successor-in-interest to ABEX CORPORATION); SABERHAGEN HOLDINGS, INC. (sued as successor-in-interest to THE BROWER COMPANY); ST AND ARD MOTOR PRODUCTS, INC. d/b/a EIS; SPX CORPORATION (sued individually and as successor-in-interest to UNITED DOMINION INDUSTRIES LIMITED f/k/a AMCA International Corporation, individually and as successor in interest to Desa Industries Inc and/or Insley Manufacturing as well as Koehring Company, individually and as successor in interest to Schield Bantam Company); TEREX CORPORATION d/b/a Koehring Company individually and as successor in interest to Schield Bantam Company; and WELLONS, INC.,

*Defendants.*

---

PETITIONERS' REPLY TO RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO  
PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Brian D. Weinstein,  
WSBA #24497  
Alexandra B. Caggiano,  
WSBA #47862  
Weinstein Caggiano, PLLC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT ..... 2

A. This Court should decline review of GPC/NAPA’s allegations  
of counsel misconduct. .... 2

B. This Court should decline review of GPC/NAPA’s allegations  
of family misconduct. .... 5

1. GPC/NAPA had all relevant facts at trial..... 6

2. None of the elements for relief from judgment on  
grounds of newly discovered evidence are met here. .... 10

C. This Court should decline review of the entire verdict for  
excessiveness..... 13

III. CONCLUSION ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Bingaman v. Grays Harbor Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 831, 699 P.2d 1230 (1985).....	15, 18
<i>Bowers v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 454, 832 P.2d 523 (1992).....	11
<i>Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs., Inc.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 432, 191 P.3d 879 (2008) .....	15
<i>Collins v. Clark Cty. Fire Dist. No. 5</i> , 155 Wn. App. 48, 231 P.3d 1211 (2010).....	4
<i>Conrad ex rel. Conrad v. Alderwood Manor</i> , 119 Wn. App. 275, 78 P.3d 177 (2003).....	14, 16
<i>Gilmore v. Jefferson Cty. Pub. Transp. Benefit Area</i> , 190 Wn.2d 483, 415 P.3d 212 (2018) .....	3
<i>Green v. McAllister</i> , 103 Wn. App. 452, 14 P.3d 795 (2000).....	15
<i>Haley v. Highland</i> , 142 Wn.2d 135, 12 P.3d 119 (2000) .....	13
<i>Hill v. GTE Directories Sales Corp.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 132, 856 P.2d 746 (1993).....	19
<i>Jones v. City of Seattle</i> , 179 Wn.2d 322, 314 P.3d 380 (2014) .....	10, 11
<i>Joyce v. State, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 116 Wn. App. 569, 75 P.3d 548 (2003).....	16
<i>Kellerher v. Porter</i> , 29 Wn.2d 650, 189 P.2d 223 (1948) .....	4
<i>McClintock v. Allen</i> , 30 Wn.2d 272, 191 P.2d 679 (1948) .....	14
<i>Miller v. Yates</i> , 67 Wn. App. 120, 834 P.2d 36 (1992).....	15
<i>Montgomery v. Brewhaha Bellevue, LLC</i> , 195 Wn. App. 1064 (2016) .....	11
<i>Snyder v. Sotta</i> , 3 Wn. App. 190, 473 P.2d 213 (1970).....	3
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711 (1989) .....	14, 18, 19
<i>Teter v. Deck</i> , 174 Wn.2d 207, 274 P.3d 336 (2012) .....	3

*Washburn v. Beatt Equip. Co.*,  
120 Wn.2d 246, 840 P.2d 860 (1992) .....14, 15, 16, 18

*Wuth ex rel. Kessler v. Lab. Corp. of Am.*,  
189 Wn. App. 660, 359 P.3d 841 (2015)..... 16

*Rules*

RAP 13.4(b).....5
